
oHiilPo

National Power Corporation
REQUEST FOR QUOTATION 

(SMALL VALUE PROCUREMENT • 53.9)

July 07, 2023

Sir/Madam:

Please provide us with your best quotation for the items as specified in the Terms of Reference 
(TOR) for PR No. HO-EMA23-006 Ref. No. SVP23Q525-RG0Q136(SVPAt and submit the same in a 
sealed envelope to be dropped in the designated drop box at the Bids and Contracts Services Division 
(BCSD), Ground Floor, Diliman. Quezon City on or before 9:30 AM of 19 JULY 2023.

The following documents must be submitted together with your quotation:
1. PhilGEPS Registration, whichever is applicable:
For Platinum Members:'
2. Valid and Updated Certificate of PhilGEPS Registration (This should include the attached 

“Annex A”). In case the Mayor’s Permit in the said Annex “A" is expired, a valid/updated 
Mayor’s Permit must also be submitted.

For Red or Blue Members:
a. Valid Mayor's Permit showing the expiry date
b. PhilGEPS Registration Number;

3. Other documents:: DTI REPAIR SHOP ACCREDITATION

Additional Documentary Requirements, if applicable:
□ Omnibus Sworn Statement (use attached Form) (For Total ABC of AbovePhP 50,000);
□ Latest Income Tax Return / Business Tax Return (For Total ABC of Above PhP 500,000);
□ Professional License/Curriculum Vitae (for Consulting Services only);
□ PCAB License (for INFRA Projects only);

The Warranty Period shall be: Please refer to the attached TOR

In case of a failed bidding, a re-bidding maybe conducted without prior notice to any previous 
bidder(s).

For further inquiries, please contact the BAC Secretariat, Mr. Renz Gabriel L. Cruz at 
telephone no/s. 8 - 921-3541 loc 5397 / with e-mail address at renzcruz.napocor@omail.com

Very truly yours,

yPEUE B. BARRUEB. BAR^UELA
Chairman, Bids arid Awards Committee

BIR Road cor. Quezon Avenue, Diliman 
Quezon City 1100, Philippines
Tel. Nos. (632) 8921-3541 to 80 • Fax No. (632) 8921-2468 
Website: www.napocor.aov.ph O

ccunncATioN 
INfL^NAIlONAI 

1(0 TOOUOIS

mailto:renzcruz.napocor@omail.com
http://www.napocor.aov.ph


Republic of the Philippines 
NATIONAL POWER CORPORATION

TERMS OF REFERENCE 
ALTERNATIVE MODE OF PROCUREMENT 

(SMALL VALUE PROCUREMENT-53.9)

1. Scope of Works: PRNO.HO-EMA23.Q06 / REF NO.SVP23Q52S-RG00136 fSVP4\

MOTOFtIZED VEHICLES
Item
No. DESCRIPTION QTY. U/M ABC

(PhP)

1
SUPPLY OF LABOR FOR THE REPAIR & 
MAINTENANCE OF MOTOR VEHICLES 
(Please see attached technical specification)

1 LOT 69,000.00

TOTAL 69,000.00

Notes:
• The Service Provider must identify during Bid Submission which Department of 

Trade and Industry (DTI) accredited Service Provider/Service Center will be engaged 
to provide for the vehicle maintenance and services and spare parts.

• Minimum of three (3) years of vehicle workshop existence.
• See attached sheet for complete Technical Specification.
• Bidders are required and reminded to strictly state/include in their own Bid Proposal 

the requirements in the Terms and Conditions stated under the NPC Terms of 
Reference (TOR) to wit:
- Payment Terms 
• Delivery Period
- Price Validity
- Delivery Point

APPROVED BUDGET FOR THE CONTRACT: PHP 69.000.00
2. Delivery Period

Delivery Period shall not be later than Fifteen (15) calendar days upon receipt of the 
Purchase Order / Notice to Proceed.

3. Delivery Point

Items shall be delivered at NPC Head Office - EMAD, Diliman, Quezon City.

4. Bid Submission

The Bidder shall submit their bids through their authorized representative or in the manner of 
submission as prescribed in the RFQ.

5. Late Bids

Any Bid submitted after the deadline for submission and receipt of Bids shall not be accented 
by NPC. K

AFG-LOG-004. AO 1 
Rev. No. 0 
Page 1 of 5



TERMS OF REFERENCE (c/o ROC)
Small Value Procurement 53.9 / PR NO: HO-EMA23-006 / SUPPLY OF LABOR AND MATERIALS FOR THE REPAIR AND 
MAINTENANCE OF MOTORIZED VEHICLES

6. Bid Prices

The bid price as indicated in the Quotation Form shall be fixed during the Bidder’s performance 
of the Contract and not subject to variation or price escalation bn any account. A Bid submitted 
with an adjustable price quotation shall be treated as non-responsive.

7. Bid Price Validity

Price Validity shall not be less than One Hundred Twenty (120) calendar days from date of bid 
submission.

8. Eligibility Criteria

a. Bids shall be checked using the PASS / FAIL Criteria for Legal, Technical and 
Financial components.

b. From the bids that were rated PASSED, the same shall be ranked and corrected for 
computational errors to identify the Lowest Calculated Quotation (LCQ).

9. Detailed Evaluation and Comparison of Bids

The LCQ shall be subjected to detailed evaluation against the Technical Specifications 
including arithmetical computations. Documents which arei deemed not to comply with the 
requirements of the tender shall be considered non-complying.

10. Post-qualification

Submitted documents of the LCQ shall be subjected to post qualification evaluation. The bid 
that PASSED the Post-Qualification shall be declared as the Lowest Calculated Responsive 
Quotation (LCRQ).

11. Total Contract Price

The Total Contract Price shall be inclusive of all taxes and other related expenses / charges.

12. Notice to Supplier

a. The supplier shall pick-up the Purchase Order (PO)/ Notice to Proceed (NTP) from 
NPC within two (2) calendar days from receipt of the Notice of Award.

b. Failure to secure the PO/NTP by the supplier within the said period will mean 
cancellation of the same and imposition of penalties as prescribed by law.

13. PO Effectivity

a. The PO Shall take effect immediately upon receipt of the PO / NTP by the supplier 
sent through fax as evidenced by the fax transmission receipt and as confirmed by 
the supplier’s representative.

14. Terms of Payment

Terms of Payment shall be thirty (30) calendar days after submission of complete supportina 
documents. kk »

AFG-LOG-004.A01 
Rev. No, 0 
Page 2 of5



TERMS OF REFERENCE (c/o RGC)
Small Value Procurement 53.9 / PR NO: HO-EMA23-O06/SUPPLY OF LABOR AND MATERIALS FOR THE REPAIR AND 
MAINTENANCE OF MOTORIZED VEHICLES

15. Warranty

Warranty is dependent upon the nature/type of the item which is included in the offer {i.e. 
Manufacturer's Warranty).

16. Liquidated Damages

Where the supplier refuses or fails to satisfactorily complete the work within the specified 
contract time, plus any time of extension duly granted and is hereby in default under the 
contract, the supplier shall pay NPC for liquidated damages, and not by way of penalty, an 
amount equal to at least one tenth (1/10) of one percent (1%) of the cost of the 
undelivered/unperformed portion of the items/works for every day of delay.Once the cumulative 
amount of iiquidated'damages reaches ten percent (10%) of the amount of the contract, the 
procuring entity may rescind or terminate the contract, without prejudice to other courses of 
action and remedies open to it (Section 68 of the Revised IRR of RA 9184).

17. Liability of the Supplier

If after receipt of the Purchase Order, the supplier fails to deliver the goods, appropriate 
sanctions will be imposed as prescribed under Republic Act (RA) 9184 and its Revised 
Implementing Rules and Regulations (IRR).

18. Disclosure of Relations

The bidder shall comply with the provisions of Section 47 of RA 9184 and its revised IRR re: 
disclosure of relations. ‘

19. Administrative Sanctions

Bidder shall likewise be imposed the rules as stated in section 69 (Imposition of administrative 
penalties) should there be infractions committed.

20. Reservation Clause

NPC reserves the right to accept or reject any bid, to annul the bidding process, and to reject 
all bids at any time prior to contract award, without thereby incurring any liabiiity to the affected 
bidder/s.

-remaining spaces are intentionally left blank ■

AFG-LOG-004.A01 
Rev. No. 0 
Page 3 of 5



TERMS OF REFERENCE (c/o RCC) -
Small Value Procurement S3.9 / PR NO: HO-EMA23-006/SUPPLY OF LABOR AND MATERIALS FOR THE REPAIR AND 
MAINTENANCE OF MOTORIZED VEHICLES

SUPPLIER’S BID QUOTATION 
(SMALL VALUE PROCUREMENT - 53.9)

To: The BAG Chairman:

I have read and examined the Terms of Reference for Purchase Requisition (PR) No/s. 
HO-EMA23-006. I agree, with the conditions of the TOR and offer the following supplies with 
specific description:

ITEM
NO.

DESCRIPTION OF ITEM / S TO BE 
SUPPLIED

(Include Brand name)
QTY UNIT PRICE 

(PhP)
TOTAL PRICE 

(PhP)

■y

■

TOTAL BID PRICE
'

AFG-LOG-004.A01 
Rev, No. 0 
Page 4 of 5



TERMS OF REFERENCE (c/o RGC)
Smpll Value Procurcmenl 53.9 / PR NO: HO-EMA23-006/SUPPLY OF LABOR AND MATERIALS FOR THE REPAIR AND 
MAINTENANCE OF MOTORIZED VEHICLES

Payment Terms 
Delivery Period 
Price Validity 
Delivery Point 
Warranty

30 Calendar Davs
15 Calendar Davs
120 Calendar Davs
NPC Head Office - EMAD, Diliman. Quezon City
Item a - at least 15 months
Item b - at least 6 months/10,000 mileage warranty
Item c - at least 3 months
Item d - at least 12 months
Item e - at least 12 months
Item f-at least 12 months
Item q - at least 12 months

Name and Signature of Authorized Representative 
Date

Company Name 

Contact Details_ 

e-mail address

Note: The bidder may use this form or its own company letter head following this format duly 
signed by the authorized representative when making the offer.

AFG-LOG-004.A01 
Rev. No. 0 
Page 5 of 5



TERMS OF REFERENCE FOR PR No. HO-EMA23- 
SUPPLY OF LABOR FOR THE REPAIR AND MAINTENANCE OF MOTORIZED

VEHICLES

SCOPE OF WORK/SERVICES:

1) Preventive Maintenance Services, not exceeding the amount of fourteen 
thousand (14,000) pesos, includes the following:
a) Engine oil change
b) Oil filter change
c) Engine tune-up
d) Transmission fluids inspection and change
e) Oil pressure inspection
0 Cooling and heating systems check
g) Electronic / Electric components inspection
h) Mounts, drive shafts, belts, CV joints, and hoses inspection 
I) Steering check
j) Auxiliary vehicle systems check
k) Lights check
l) Glass and mirror inspection
m) Brake check
n) Tires and wheels check
o) Undercarriage and frame check
p) Suspension system inspection
q) Seat belts check

2) Replacement of Parts and Expendables - Supply and installation of the 
following components should be included:

a. 1 pc of Battery - 1 SN (8,700 pesos)
1 pc of Engine Oil - 5 Liter Gasoline (6,000 pesos)
Wiper - 2 pcs for Front Wiper: L56CMR42 (1000 pesos)

1 pc for Rear: 30 CM (500 pesos)
1 pc of Oil Filter - C-111 (700 pesos)
1 pc of Fuel Filter - 23300-BZ01 (2,500 pesos)
1 pc of Air Filter- 17801-OY040 (600 pesos)
4 pcs of Tires - 215/65 R16 (35,000 pesos)

All other needed parts and expendables required to accomplish the service job 
(PMS/Calibration) are to the account of the customer.

b.
c.

d.
e.
f.
g-

i ■.



Omnibus Sworn Statement (Revised)
[shin b« submitted wlOt tfn» ,

REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES) ,
CITY/MUNICIPALITY OF_____ )S.S.

AFFIDAVIT

lc^' Sla,U!,I’ [Nallon^nM, and residing at [Address of 
Afflantl, after haring been duly sworn In accordance with law. tjo hereby' expose and slate

1. [Selaci one, tfefete the olher.J

ff' aul',0rize,i of INnme

corporalfan, ^peraf/w, or Joint vonluro:} I am (he duly authorized and designated representative of [Nama of Bidder) with offlca address at [address of BIdderI;d

2. /So/ecI one, deists fhe aHier/

SAs,tt!0 owner ®nd solo proprietor, or authorized representative 
ofnIName of Bidder], I have fun;power and authority to do, execute and Derforra anv and

authori^tioT] notarized Certificate,

fi. [Sefoct one, delete the resfj
H

fff a sole pmp^torship:) The owner or sole proprietor Is not related fn »ha u*a#i <l 
Procuring Entity, members of (he Bids and Awards Committee (BAC), (he Technic^



JJf°rWng Group, and Ihe BAG Secrefarlat. the head of the Project Management Office or
i^.e. U5er unlt’anct project consultants by consanguinity or affinity up to die third 

civil degree;

orcaop^ilvo:] Non e of the officers and members of [Nairn ofBidderJls 
JSS? £ HSd Entity- members of the Bids and Awards Committee
gWC). the Tettmca] VVorklrg.Group, and the BAG Secralariat, the head of the Project

c^rran<i prai0ct ”'Ku"an,s by “ram9u"ii,v or
^La}.JCil]3oratir^,or Jol^l Ven.ture:^ None of Ihe officers,directors, and controWns 
s^hotders of [Name of Bidder] Is related to the Head of the Procuring EnHty, membere 

Ihf th9 fechnlcal WorWng Group, and the BAG
M ihB Pr?]?tct M®nagomenl Office or the end-user unit, and the 

project consultants by consanguinity or affinity up to the third cfvli degree;

7. [Name of Bidder] complies with existing labor laws and standards; arid

8. [Name of Bidder] Is aware of and has undertaken the responsibilities as a BwdAr rn compltencQ with lira PhlHppIno BHdina DocUm«n|a, which Sd™

a. ^refuBy examining all of the Bidding Documents;
“• S1lSS?dflIn9 811 condItIons',oca10T otherwise, affectirig the Imptementatlon of the 

& eStimate 0f the feCniteS aVai!abte and nBKte'1 for lhe con,rac! to be bid, if

d‘ 0r SeCUnn9 Su^p,0mBn,a,/Bid Bultetints) issued for the [Name of the

9‘ fn™/^2ndiwr?(S!!e 0r P5 dlreC1Iy or Indirei=«y. commission, amount, fee,
or any fonm of consideration, pecuniary or otherwise, to any person or official Dor^nnAi
or representative of the government in relation to any procuremonl project or a'clMty.

jovemment of iha Philippine miwiiii
amended, ortha R*vlgad Pans! R»wr«

IN WITNESS VTOEREOF, I havp hereunto set my hand this' day of 
-- rniiippines. — •' 20._at

[Insert NAME OF BIDDER OR ITS AUTHORIZED 
REPRESENTATIVE]

Onaert signaiory's legal capacity]
Affiant '

fJuraa
[Format shall be based on the latest Rules on Notarial Practice]


